

2008

State of Utah v. Edgar Jeffries : Reply Brief

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Karen A. Klucznik; Assistant Attorney General; Mark L. Shurtleff; Utah Attorney General;
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee.

Linda M. Jones; Wesley J. Howard; Salt Lake Legal Defender Assoc.; Attorneys for Defendant/
Appellant.

Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *Utah v. Jeffries*, No. 20080009 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2008).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/649

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	iii
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	3
<u>THE STATE WAS REQUIRED TO PROCEED WITH THIS CASE UNDER THE PROVISIONS FOR IMITATION SUBSTANCES</u>	3
A. <u>THE TOOLS OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT THE DETERMINATION THAT SHEETROCK IS AN IMITATION SUBSTANCE</u>	3
(1) <u><i>The State’s Argument Focuses on Counterfeits and Emphasizes Their Dangers. Jeffries Does Not Deny the Dangers. To the Extent the Dangers Distinguish a Counterfeit from an Imitation, Sheetrock Is an Imitation</i></u>	4
(2) <u><i>Contrary to the State’s Claims, this Court May Rely on the Doctrine of Eiusdem Generis and Legislative History to Construe the Statutory Terms Here</i></u>	8
(a) <u><i>The Utah Supreme Court has relied on ejusdem generis as a primary tool in statutory construction</i></u>	9
(b) <u><i>This Court has looked to legislative history and debates for plain language</i></u>	11
(c) <u><i>To the extent this Court may apply ejusdem generis and legislative history only when a statute is ambiguous, the State has provided ambiguity in its argument</i></u>	14
B. <u>THE SHONDEL DOCTRINE SUPPORTS PROCEEDING WITH THIS CASE UNDER THE MISDEMEANOR PROVISIONS</u>	16
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>In re Questar Gas Co.</i> , 2007 UT 79, 175 P.3d 545	9, 10, 11
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	15, 18
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Shores</i> , 2006 UT App 393, 147 P.3d 456.	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	10
<i>Pugh v. Draper City</i> , 2005 UT 12, 114 P.3d 546	16
<i>State v. Bryan</i> , 709 P.2d 257 (Utah 1985).....	3, 15, 18
<i>State v. Casey</i> , 2003 UT 55, 82 P.3d 1106.....	16
<i>State v. Echevarrieta</i> , 621 P.2d 709 (Utah 1981).....	16
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 688 P.2d 450 (Utah 1984)	6
<i>State v. Hinson</i> , 966 P.2d 273 (Utah Ct. App. 1998)	16
<i>State v. Layman</i> , 953 P.2d 782, 787 (Utah Ct. App. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 1999 UT 79, 985 P.2d 911	16
<i>State v. Loveless</i> , 581 P.2d 575 (Utah 1978).....	20
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 2007 UT App 34, 157 P.3d 329.....	6, 7
<i>State v. Reyes</i> , 2005 UT 33, 116 P.3d 305	14
<i>State v. Shondel</i> , 453 P.2d 146 (Utah 1969).....	2, 3, 15, 18, 20
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2007 UT 98, 175 P.3d 1029.....	19

Statutes

Utah Code Ann. § 58-37-2 (2007).....	3, 7, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20
Utah Code Ann. § 58-37-2 (Supp. 1983)	6, 13
Utah Code Ann. § 58-37-8 (2007).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 20

Utah Code Ann. § 58-37b-1 (2007).....	2, 3
Utah Code Ann. § 58-37b-2 (2007).....	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
Utah Code Ann. § 58-37b-3 (2007).....	2, 3, 6, 18, 19, 20
Utah Code Ann. § 58-37b-4 (2007).....	2, 3, 7, 8, 19, 20
Utah Code Ann. § 58-37b-5 (2007).....	2, 3
Utah Code Ann. § 58-37b-6 (2007).....	2, 3, 7
Utah Code Ann. § 58-37b-7 (2007).....	2, 3, 7
Utah Code Ann. § 58-37b-8 (2007).....	2, 3
Utah Code Ann. § 59-19-102 (2006).....	5, 7
Utah Code Ann. § 59-19-103 (2006).....	5, 7, 8
Utah Code Ann. § 76-2-102 (West 2004)	16

Other Authorities

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> , 556 (8th ed. 2004)	10
U.S. Food and Drug Admin., The Possible Dangers of Buying Medicine Online, http://www.fda.gov/consumer/features/drugsonline0707.html	5
